BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA

September 23, 2021 6:30 P.M.

BRADFORD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

945 North Temple Avenue Starke, Florida 32091

AGENDA

Meeting Called to Order by Chairman Christopher Dougherty

1. Public Comments

- Three (3) minutes per speaker;
- Comments will not be accepted after the meeting begins;
- State your name and address into the record before speaking;
- Address your questions to the Board, not county staff;
- Refrain from demands for an immediate board response; and
- No boisterous behavior; personal, impertinent or slanderous remarks.

2. Approval of Consent Agenda Items:

- A. Approval of: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA CONFIRMING PROCLAMATIONS OF A LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY IN BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- B. Approval of: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE 2021 ASSESSMENT ROLLS PURSUANT TO SECTION 197.323, FLORIDA STATUTES AND SECTION 193.122, FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- C. Approval of: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR COUNTY ROAD 18 HAMPTON TRAIL (CR 325 TO CR 18) AND TRAILHEAD SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS; DESIGNATING A SIGNATORY FOR SAID AGREEMENT; RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2021-23; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- D. Approval of: Collective Bargaining Agreement between Board of County Commissioners of Bradford County, Florida and Bradford County EMS Association International Association of Firefighters Local No.:43115 for Fiscal Years 2021-2023
- E. Approval of: Memorandum of Agreement between the Florida Department of Corrections and Bradford County Fire Rescue for Fire Rescue support at Lawtey Correctional Institution.

- F. Approval of: Funding Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners of Bradford County, Florida and Meridian Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. for the Provision of Mental Health and Addiction Services in the amount of \$83,018.25 for fiscal year 2021-2022.
- 3. County Attorney Reports Will Sexton
 - A. Report and Update on Pending Matters
 - B. Report and Update on Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget
- 4. Discussion of Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget Matters
 - A. Constitutional Officers' Budgets
 - B. Discussion of Potential Changes to Tentative Budget
 - C. Discussion of Potential Changes to Tentative Millage Rate
- 5. Sheriff Reports Gordon Smith
- 6. Clerk Reports Denny Thompson
- 7. Commissioners Comments
- 8. Chairman Comments

Notice:

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, *Florida Statutes*, notice is hereby provided that, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of County Commissioners of Bradford County, Florida with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.